NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Number 20784
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number SG 20594

Francis X. Qinn, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signal men
PARTIES TO DI SPUTE: (

(Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany

{ (Pacific Lines)

STATEMENT OF cLAIM: Cainms of the General Committee of the Brotherhood
of Railroad Signalnen on the Southern Pacific Trans-
portation Conpany (former Pacific Electric Railway Conpany) that:

CaimNo. 1

(a) The Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany violated the
current agreement between the (former Pacific Electric Railway Conpany)
and its enployes represented by the Brotherhood of Railroad Signal nmen,
effective Septenber 1, 1949 (including revisions) particularly the Scope
Rule and Rule 8 of Article 1, when it allowed a Signal Mintainer to
performwork that belongs to the Bonder and Wl ders.

(b) M. L. Phillips and M. A Lozano be allowed two hours and
forty mnutes at the time and one half rate for August 27, 1972.

(Carrier's File: SIG 152-315)
daimNo. 2

(a) The Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany violated the
current agreenment between the (former Pacific Electric Railway Conpany)
and its employes represented by the Brotherhood of Railroad Signal nen,
effective September 1, 1949 (including revisions) particularly the Scope
Rule and Rule 8 of Article 1, when it allowed Signal Mintainers to per-
formthe work that belongs to the Bonder and Wl ders.

(b) M. L, Phillips and M. A Lozano be allowed six and one
half hours at the tine and one half rate for a bonder and welder: Call
was from9:30 P.M on August 29, 1972, to 4 A M August 30, 1972.

(Carrier's File: SIG 152-316)
CaimNo. 3
(a) The Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany violated the

current agreement between the (former Pacific Electric Railway Conpany)
and its employes represented by the Brotherhood of Railroad Signal men,
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effective September 1, 1949 (including revisions) particularly the Scope
Rule and Rule 8 of Article 1, when it allowed three signal nen and one
signal maintainer to performwork that belongs to the Bonder and Vel ders.

(b) M. Phillips and M. Lozano, M. Garcia and M. Bozaan be
al lowed twelve (12) hours at the time and one half rate for February 10,
1973. (Carrier's File: SIG 152-325)

OPI NI ON_OF BOARD: The specific claimin all of these cases is that Car-

rier violated the "Scope Rule and Rule 8 of Article 1"
when it permtted Signalmen or Signal Maintainers to "perform work that
bel ongs to the Bonder and Wl ders".

In Award 20543 this Board thoroughly considered Petitioner's
various contentions and found them lacking in nerit. That decision was
also found controlling in Award 20544 and is controlling in the instant
cases.

Petitioner has failed to prove that the agreement reserved this
work to the Claimants. Therefore the claims nust be denied.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
AWARD

d ai ns deni ed.

RATI ONAL PAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: 422&1%34{

ExecutTve Secret ary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 31st day of July 1975.



